

Litigation and Regulatory 5055 North Point Pkwy, 2nd Flr Alpharetta, GA 30022

July 30, 2008

Transmittal Letter No. 08-06

VIA E-FILING

Ms. Beth Salak, Director Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission Attn: Tariff Section 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

RE: Verizon Access Transmission Services: Price List No. 2
Increase Rates for Local Line, Local ISDN-PRI, Local Plus Program, and
Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan/Local and Long Distance ServiceTrunk Solution/Local and Long Distance Service-Line Solution II

Dear Ms. Salak:

MCImetro Access Transmission Services LLC d/b/a Verizon Access Transmission Services ("Verizon Access") is filing with your office the enclosed revisions to its F.P.S.C. Price List No. 2.

| Sheet No. | Revision No. |
|-----------|--------------|
| 2 | 172 |
| 4 | 58 |
| 5 | 54 |
| 5.1 | 31 |
| 5.3 | 53 |
| 61 | 11 |
| 62 | 15 |
| 77.7 | 7 |
| 77.15 | 7 |
| 77.23 | 5 |
| 99.2 | 6 |
| 99.3 | 8 |
| 99.4 | 7 |

Letter to Ms. Beth Salak July 30, 2008 Page 2

Verizon Access proposes the following, and respectfully requests an effective date of August 1, 2008:

 Increase the monthly recurring charge for Local Line, Local ISDN-PRI, Local Plus Program, and Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan/Local and Long Distance Service-Trunk Solution/Local and Long Distance Service-Line Solution II.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me either at (888) 215-5680 or sandy.chandler@verizonbusiness.com.

Respectively submitted

Sandy Chandler Tariff Manager

Verizon Bysiness

Enclosure

CHECK SHEET

Pages 1 - 163 inclusive of this price list are effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages, as named below, comprise all changes from the original price list in effect on the date indicated.

| <u>Page</u> | Revision |
|--|--|
| 1 2 3 4 5 5.1 5.2 5.2.1 5.3 5.3.1 5.4 5.5 6 7 8 9 | 1 172 * 12 58 * 54 * 31 * 48 5 53 * 44 47 24 Original 15 Original Original Original |
| 8 9 | Original Original |
| 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 | 2 Original |

^{*} New or Revised Page

CHECK SHEET (CONT.)

| Page 51 52 52.1 52.2 52.3 53 53.1 53.2 54 54.1 55 56 57 57.1 57.2 57.2.1 57.3 57.4 57.5 58 59 60 61 62 62.1 63 64 64.1 65 66 67 67.1 67.2 | Revision Original Original 2 4 Original 8 7 6 10 Original 14 13 12 9 Original 9 Original 9 6 4 2 8 9 11 15 1 Original 10 3 5 7 14 4 |
|---|---|
| 67 | 14 |
| | |
| 68 | 4 |
| 68.1 | 4 |
| | |
| 69 | 9 |
| | |

* New or Revised Page

CHECK SHEET (CONT'D)

| <u>Page</u> | Revision |
|--------------------|---------------|
| 70 | 7 |
| 71 | 16 |
| 72 | 1 |
| 73 | 4 |
| 74 75 | 2 7 |
| 75.0,1 | 3 |
| 75.0.1 75.1 | 3 7 |
| 75.2 | 2 |
| 75.3 | 1 |
| 75.4 | 6 |
| 76 | 12 |
| 76.1 | 2 |
| 77 | 7 |
| 77.1 | 2 2 |
| 77.1.1 | |
| 77.1.2 | 1 |
| 77.1.3 | Original 4 |
| 77.1.4 77.1.4.1 | |
| 77.1.4.1 77.1.5 | Original 1 |
| 77.1.6 | 2 |
| 77.1.7 | 2 |
| 77.1.7.1 | Original |
| 77.2 | 2 |
| 77.3 | 2 |
| 77.3.1 | 1 |
| 77.4 | 5 |
| 77.5 | 7 |
| 77.6 | 6 |
| 77.6.1 | Original |
| 77.7 | 7 |
| 77.8 | 13 |
| 77.9 77.10 | 2 |
| 77.10 77.10.1 | 2 Original |
| 77.11 | 4 |
| 77.12 | 9 |
| 77.13 | 7 |
| 77.14 | 2 |
| 77.15 | 7 |
| 77.16 | 16 |
| | |

^{*} New or Revised Page

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE CHECK SHEET (CONT'D)

| Page 77.17 77.18 77.19 77.20 | Revision Original Original 2 |
|--|---------------------------------------|
| 77.21 | 3 |
| 77.22 | 1 |
| 77.23 | 5 |
| 77.24 | 5 |
| 77.25 | 3 |
| 77.26 | 5 |
| 77.27 | Original |
| 77.28 | 2 2 |
| 77.29 | 2 |
| 77.30 | 4 |
| 78 | 5 |
| 79 | Original |
| 80 | 4 |
| 81 | 3 |
| 82 | Original |
| 83 | Original |
| 84 | Original |
| 85 | 3 |
| 86 | 5 |
| 86.1 | Original |
| 87 | 8 |
| 88 | 15 |
| 89 | 3 |

^{*} New or Revised Page

CHECK SHEET (CONT.)

| <u>Page</u> | Revision |
|-------------|----------|
| 95 | 2 |
| 96 | Original |
| 97 | Original |
| | |
| 98 | 1 |
| 99 | Original |
| 99.1 | 1 |
| 99.2 | 6 |
| 99.3 | 8 |
| 99.4 | 7 |
| 99.5 | 5 |
| 99.6 | 1 |
| 99.7 | 1 |
| 99.8 | Original |
| 99.9 | 3 |
| 99.10 | 2 |
| | 3 |
| 99.11 | |
| 99.12 | 1 |
| 99.13 | Original |
| 100 | 8 |
| 100.1 | 10 |
| 100.2 | 2 |
| 100.3 | 2 |
| 100.3.1 | 2 |
| 100.4 | 6 |
| 100.5 | 2 |
| 100.6 | 2 |
| 100.7 | Original |
| 100.8 | Original |
| 100.9 | 7 |
| 100.10 | 8 |
| 100.11 | 2 |
| 100.12 | Original |
| | 7 |
| 100.13 | 4 |
| 100.14 | |
| 100.15 | 6 |
| 100.16 | Original |
| 100.17 | Original |
| 100.18 | 6 |
| 100.19 | Original |
| 100.20 | Original |
| 100.21 | 6 |
| 100.22 | 7 |
| 100.23 | Original |
| 100.24 | 4 |
| 100.25 | 5 |
| 100.26 | Original |
| 100.27 | 5 |
| | 4 |
| 100.28 | |
| 100.29 | Original |
| 100.30 | 4 |
| 100.31 | Original |
| | |

*New or Revised Page

| 3. | Service Descri | intions : | (Cont'd) |
|----|-----------------|-----------|----------|
| υ. | CONTRACT DESCRI | ipuona i | CONTU |

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.2 Local Line (Cont'd)

3.1.2.3 Local Line Rates and Charges (Cont'd) / High Capacity Inbound Service

3.1.2.3.1 Non-Recurring Charges (Cont'd)

| | Miami/Orlando/ <u>Ft. Lauderdale</u> | <u>Tampa</u> | Winter Park | Boca <u>Raton</u> |
|-----------------------|---|--------------|-------------|----------------------|
| Suspension of Service | | | | |
| Restoral Charge | | | | |
| (per line) | \$56.00 | \$18.00 | \$20.00 | \$56.00 |

(Applies for line restoral after Customer-initiated suspension.)

| (Applies for line restoral after Customer-initiated suspension.) | | | |
|--|---|-------------------------------|--|
| 3.1.2.3.2 | Recurring Charges Local Line - Line Charge (per line): | <u>Monthly</u> | |
| | Plan 1: | | |
| | Miami/Ft. Lauderdale Per Call Option 1/ Flat Rate Option Per Minute Option 1/ | \$13.96 \$32.01 \$13.96 | |
| | Orlando (BellSouth) Per Call Option 1/ Flat Rate Option Per Minute Option 1/ | \$13.54 \$31.46 \$13.54 | |
| | <u>Tampa</u> Per Call Option <u>1/</u> Flat Rate Option Per Minute Option <u>1/</u> | \$19.44 \$32.89 \$19.44 | |
| | <u>Jacksonville</u> Per Minute Option Per Call Option Flat Rate Option | \$12.21 \$12.21 \$31.27 | |

^{1/} Effective March 1, 2001, this calling option will not be available to new subscribers.

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.2 Local Line (Cont'd)

3.1.2.3 Local Line Rates and Charges/ High Capacity Inbound Service (Cont'd)

| 3.1.2.3.2 | Recurring Charges (Cont.) |) | |
|-----------|---------------------------|--------------|---------------------------|
| | Recurring Charges | | Monthly |
| | Local Line-Line Charge | | |
| | (per Line) | | |
| | Winter Park | | |
| | Per Call Option 1/ | | \$13.54 |
| | Flat Rate Option | | \$26.43 |
| • | Per Minute Option 1/ | | \$13.54 |
| | Boca Raton | | |
| | Per Call Option 1/ | | \$13.05 |
| | Flat Rate Option | | \$30.80 |
| | Per Minute Option 1/ | | \$13.05 |
| | Plan 2: Flat | t Option | \$44.00 (for 1 – 3 lines) |
| | Me | tered Option | \$13.50 (for 1 – 3 lines) |

Unless the state has established a different requirement, for Customers who reside within the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA, as defined by the FCC in Docket No. 99-98, service is limited to a maximum of three lines per location. Customers whose service location resides outside of the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA may order an unlimited number of lines.

Issued: July 30, 2008

T/N

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)

3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)

3.1.6 Miami/Orlando/Ft_Lauderdale/Boca Raton/Jacksonville Local ISDN - Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN-PRI)

(Cont.)

3.1.6.3 <u>Local ISDN-Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN-PRI) Rates and Charges (Cont.)</u>

3.1.6.3.2 Monthly Recurring Charges

^{1/} Local ISDN-PRI T-1 Per Minute / Per Call options are not available for high capacity inbound service customers.

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 77.15 CANCELS 6TH REVISED SHEET NO. 77.15

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

- 3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)
 - 3.1 Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)
 - 3.1.7 <u>Tampa Local ISDN Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN-PRI) (Cont.)</u>
 - 3.1.7.3 Local ISDN Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN-PRI) Rates and Charges (Cont.)

3.1.7.3.2 Monthly Recurring Charges

Per T-1

Local ISDN PRI T-1 Flat Rate Option Local ISDN PRI T-1 Per Minute/Per Call Options 1/ \$962.50

\$852.50

^{1/} Effective March 1, 2001, this calling option will not be available to new subscribers.

- 3. Service Descriptions (Cont'd)
 - Local Exchange Service (Cont'd)
 - 3.1.8 Winter Park Local ISDN - Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN-PRI) (Cont.)
 - 3.1.8.3 Local ISDN-Primary Rate Interface (Local ISDN-PRI) Rates and Charges (Cont.)

3.1.8.3.2 Monthly Recurring Charges

Per T-1

Local ISDN PRI T-1 Flat Rate Option Local ISDN PRI T-1 Per Minute / Per Call options 1/

\$907.50 \$440.00

Local ISDN-PRI T-1 Per Minute / Per Call options are not available for high capacity inbound service customers. 1/

7. Miscellaneous Services

7.6 Local Plus Program 1/

Eligibility: To be eligible for this program, customers:

- must subscribe to service under Special Customer Arrangement (SCA) Guide Type 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, or 12 as
 described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide located on the Company's Internet site at
 www.verizonbusiness.com;
- must be a new facilities based business customer or an existing facilities based business customer who is eligible for renewal under their existing term plan agreement.

Definitions:

Eligible Charges: Monthly recurring charges for Local Line, Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct, Local ISDN-PRI T-1 charge, Local Trunk T-1 charge, DID number charge and optional features.

Features:

The following optional features are available for Local Line service in addition to the Local Line Standard Features. Applicable non-recurring and monthly recurring charges for optional features will apply as specified in Section 3.1.2.3 except for the monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program.

Local Line Optional Features

Feature Package 1
Feature Package 2
Call Waiting/Cancel Call Waiting
Caller ID with name and Number

Remote Call Forwarding Vanity Number

Remote Access to Call Forwarding (Plan 2) 2/

Features and applicable feature charges for Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct and ISDN-PRI are available as described in Sections 3.1.3 and 3.1.6. Blocks of telephone numbers can be obtained in blocks of 20 DID numbers for Local Trunk-DID and Local Trunk-2 Way Direct service. Applicable monthly recurring charges will apply for blocks of 20 DID numbers as specified in Section 3.1.3.2.3.2 and 3.1.3.3.4.2.

Non-Recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified in Section 3.1.

Monthly Charges: The following flat rate monthly recurring charge applies in lieu of monthly recurring charges for these services as specified elsewhere in this tariff:

Local Line (Per line)

| <u>Plan 1:</u> 3oca Raton Jacksonville Miami/Ft. Lauderdale Tampa | \$38.50 \$33.00 \$38.50 \$44.00 |
|---|--|
| Orlando (BellSouth) Orlando (Sprint)/Winter Park | \$38.50 \$37.40 |
| Plan 2: | \$44.00 |

1/ Beginning January 1, 2004, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

^{2/} Only where facilities are available.

F.P.S.C. PRICE LIST NO. 2 8TH REVISED SHEET NO. 99.3 CANCELS 7TH REVISED SHEET NO. 99.3

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICE

7. Miscellaneous Services

7.6 Local Plus Program (Cont.)

Monthly Charges (Cont.)

| Local Trunks (Basic, DID and 2 Way Direct) (Per trunk) | \$40.00 |
|--|------------------------------|
| Local Trunks (Basic, DID and 2 Way Direct) (Per T-1) | \$739.20 |
| Local ISDN-PRI (Per T-1) Feature Package 1 Feature Package 2 | \$739.20 \$3.50 \$6.50 |

Remote Access to Call Forwarding (Plan 2)

Benefits:

Upon installation of Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service and Local Service, customers will receive unlimited local exchange service usage.

\$7.00 1/

Discounts: 2/

These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to Companion Intrastate Service and Companion Interstate Service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring plan charge and monthly recurring charges for optional features and feature packages, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must; 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another exchange carriers offer in absence of any further inducement, and 2) customer's contract includes provision of the Local Plus Program and who commit to a new term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 5% discount, 2 years for up to a 15% discount and 3 or more years for up to a 15% discount.

Discounts: These discounts are identical to, and shall not be in addition to, discounts applicable to the Local Plus Program pricing plan for intrastate and interstate long distance service.

A discount will be provided on the monthly recurring charges, in lieu of all other discounts, in response to competitive marketplace conditions. To be eligible for this discount, Customer must: 1) demonstrate to the Company's reasonable satisfaction that it will accept another company's offer in the absence of any further inducement, and 2) commit to a new minimum term of service that equals or exceeds 1 year for up to a 20% discount, or 2 or more years for up to a 25% discount.

Early Termination:

Discontinuance of all services prior to the expiration of the committed term constitutes as discontinuance of the plan, and the customer will be billed and required to pay an early termination charge equal to 25% percent of the average of the customer's highest 4 months of billed monthly charges incurred during the length of the term commitment multiplied by the number of months remaining in the unfulfilled term of service. If the terminated plan has been in effect for more than 18 months, only the most recent 18 months are included in the calculation of applicable termination charges.

Only where facilities are available.

Effective August 1, 2006, these discounts will no longer be available for new customers.

7. Miscellaneous Services

7.6 <u>Local and Long Distance Service Plus Program/Local and Long Distance Service-Trunk Solution/Local and Long Distance Service-Line Solution II</u> 1/

Eligibility: To be eligible for this plan, the customer:

must designate the Company as its local exchange service carrier and the Company both as its interexchange service carrier for interstate and intrastate calling and as its carrier for intraLATA toll calling;

must subscribe to the Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan as described in the Company's "Service Publication and Price Guide" (The Guide) located on the Company's website at www.verizonbusiness.com; ("Companion Interstate Service") and must subscribe to the Local and Long Distance Service Plus Plan offered in the MCI Communications Services, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Business Services, FPSC Tariff No. 5 ("Companion Intrastate Service").

must subscribe to service under Special Customer Arrangement SCA Types 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, or 12 as described in The Guide.

Non-recurring Charges: Applicable non-recurring charges apply to services under this program as specified in Section 3.1.

Monthly Recurring Charges:

A monthly recurring charge will apply for each Offering under this plan. This charge is identical to, and shall not be in addition to, any monthly recurring charge applicable to Companion Interstate Service or Companion Intrastate Service. Offering A is available on a per-Local Line basis, Offering B is available on a per-Local Trunk basis and Offering C is available on a per-T-1 or ISDN-PRI basis. The following Monthly recurring charges apply:

| Offering | | Monthly Recurring Charge (per line, trunk, T-1, or ISDN-PRI) |
|----------|--------------|--|
| A | Plan 1: | |
| | Boca Raton | \$55.00 |
| | Jacksonville | \$55.00 |
| | Miami | \$55.00 |
| | Orlando | \$55.00 |
| | Winter Park | \$49.50 |
| | Tampa | \$60.50 |
| | Plan 2: | \$66.00 |
| В | | \$65.00 |
| С | | \$1,540.00 |

Unless the state has established a different requirement, for Customers who reside within the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA, as defined by the FCC in Docket No. 99-98, service is limited to a maximum of three lines per location. Customers whose service location resides outside of the most dense zone of the Top 50 MSA may order an unlimited number of lines.

Benefits

Upon installation of Companion Intrastate Service, Companion Interstate Service and Local Service, customers will receive unlimited local exchange service usage.

Features:

The following optional features are available for Local Line service under this plan in addition to the Local Line Standard Features. Applicable non-recurring and monthly recurring charges will apply to optional features as specified in Section 3.1.2 except for the monthly recurring charges which are specified within this program. Features and applicable feature charges for Local Trunk-Basic, Local Trunk-DID, Local Trunk-2 Way Direct and ISDN-PRI are available as described in Sections 3.1.3 and 3.1.6. Blocks of telephone numbers can be obtained in blocks of 20 DID numbers for Local Trunk-DID and Local Trunk-2 Way Direct service.

1/ Beginning January 1, 2004, this service will no longer be available to new subscribers.

Issued: July 30, 2008